

No. 18-280

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, AND
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,
Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

J. ADAM SKAGGS
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
223 West 38th St. # 90
New York, NY 10018

HANNAH SHEARER
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. # 555
San Francisco, CA 94104

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Counsel of Record
DIA RASINARIU
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
bmizer@jonesday.com

AMANDA K. RICE
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson St.
Detroit, MI 48226

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IF THE COURT REACHES THE SECOND AMENDMENT QUESTION, IT SHOULD ENDORSE THE TWO-STEP TEST AROUND WHICH THE COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE COALESCED	6
A. A Regulation Burdens the Core Second Amendment Right When It Impedes an Individual’s Ability to Possess Firearms for Self-Defense in the Home.....	6
B. Regulations that Burden the Second Amendment Right Are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny That Reflects the Severity of the Burden and Its Proximity to the Core	9
II. IF THE COURT REACHES THE SECOND AMENDMENT QUESTION, IT SHOULD ESCHEW A PURELY HISTORICAL TEST	15
A. <i>Heller</i> Does Not Dictate that the Constitutionality of Gun Regulations Be Judged Only According to Their Historical Pedigree	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. History is an Indeterminate Metric, and a Purely Historical Test Would be Difficult to Administer	18
C. A Purely Historical Test Would Be Fundamentally Anti-Federalist	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. (2 Hum.) 154 (1840).....	19
<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822).....	19
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	21
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	13, 17
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	13
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	5
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017).....	3, 9, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> (<i>Heller II</i>), 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	4, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6, 10, 16, 23
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of</i> <i>Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	22
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	14
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	13
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018).....	11
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	12
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , No. 18-1545, --- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 1872902 (1st Cir. Apr. 26, 2019).....	9
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Saul Cornell, <i>The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical Realities,</i> 39 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 1695 (2012)	23
James B. Jacobs & Alex Haberman, <i>3D-Printed Firearms, Do-It-Yourself Guns, & the Second Amendment,</i> 80 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 129 (2017).....	21
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>The Limits of Second Amendment Originalism and the Constitutional Case for Gun Control,</i> 92 WASH. U. L. REV. 1187 (2015)	21
Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment,</i> 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012)	20
Eric Ruben & Joseph Blocher, <i>From Theory to Doctrine: An Empirical Analysis of the Right to Keep and Bear Arms After Heller,</i> 67 DUKE L.J. 1433 (2018).....	13, 14
Antonin Scalia, <i>Essay, Originalism: The Lesser Evil,</i> 57 U. CIN. L. REV. 849 (1989).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Of Guns, Abortions, and the Unraveling Rule of Law</i> , 95 VA. L. REV. 253 (2009).....	19, 20
